

Todd Schmitz Deputy Clerk

# Carmella Sabaugh

Macomb County
Clerk/Register of Deeds

Betty A. Oleksik Deputy Register of Deeds

## MACOMB COUNTY APPORTIONMENT COMMISSION

Macomb County Administration Building
1 South Main
Board of Commissioners Conference Room – 9<sup>th</sup> Floor
Mount Clemens, MI
(586) 469-5209

The Macomb County Apportionment Commission will meet at 8:30 a.m. on Wednesday, March 3, 2010 in the Board of Commissioner's Conference Room, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor, Macomb Administration Court Building, 1 South Main St., Mount Clemens, Michigan.

Larmella Sabaugh

Carmella Sabaugh

County Clerk/Register of Deeds

Posted:

clerksoffice@macombcountymi.gov



Todd Schmitz Deputy Clerk

# Carmella Sabaugh

Macomb County
Clerk/Register of Deeds

Betty A. Oleksik Deputy Register of Deeds

# MACOMB COUNTY APPORTIONMENT COMMISSION SPECIAL MEETING

Macomb County Administration Building Board of Commissioner's Conference Room, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor 1 South Main, Mount Clemens, MI 48043 March 3, 2010 8:30 a.m.

## **REVISED AGENDA**

- Call to Order
- 2. Adoption of Agenda
- 3. Public Participation
- 4. Approval of Minutes: January 15, 2010 Meeting
- 5. Motion to retain the services of Jacobs and Diemer PC to represent Commission in pending litigation and any future litigation related to the Apportionment Plan adopted by the Commission
- 6. Review and Adopt County Commission Apportionment Plan
- 7. Public Participation
- 8. Adjournment

Clerk's Office
40 N. Main St.
Mount Clemens, MI 48043
586-469-5120
Fax: 586-783-8184
http://www.macombcountymi.gov/clerksoffice

Fax-on-Demand Michigan: 1-888-99-CLERK Out-of-State: 310-575-5035 Register of Deeds
10 N. Main St.
Mount Clemens, MI 48043
586-469-5175
Fax: 586-469-5130

Fax: 586-469-5130

http://www.macombcountymi.gov/registerdeeds
registerdeeds@macombcountymi.gov

## MACOMB COUNTY APPORTIONMENT COMMISSION

Motion to concur in the recommendation of Corporation Counsel to retain the services of Jacobs and Diemer PC to represent the Apportionment Commission in pending litigation in the Court of Appeals entitled Robert C. Brandenburg vs Macomb County Apportionment Commission and to further retain the services of said law firm should any further challenges be filed in regard to the Apportionment Plan adopted by the Apportionment Commission.

# UNOFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE MACOMB COUNTY APPORTIONMENT COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING JANUARY 15, 2010

The Macomb County Apportionment Commissioner met at 8:00 a.m. on Friday, January 15, 2010 on the 9<sup>th</sup> Floor of the County Administration Building in the Board Conference Room, 1 S. Main Street, Mount Clemens. Clerk Sabaugh called the meeting to order. A roll call was taken for attendance as follows:

NAME	POSITION	PRESENT	NOT PRESENT
Michelle DeBeaussaert	Democratic Party	X	W. Mari
Jared Maynard	Republican Party	X X	
Carmella Sabaugh	Clerk	X X	
Eric Smith	Prosecutor	X	
Ted B. Wahby	Treasurer	8-3-X	

#### **AGENDA**

#### **MOTION**

A motion was made by Maynard to adopt the agenda as amended to include receive and file letter from Mark Brewer after Public Participation, supported by Sabaugh.

THE MOTION CARRIED.

#### **PUBLIC PARTICIPATION**

Robert Brandenburg, 17396 Delaware, Macomb Township Ed Carey on behalf of Michael Keyes, Macomb Township Clerk

#### **APPROVAL OF MINUTES**

#### **MOTION**

A motion was made by Sabaugh to approve the minutes dated November 23, 2009, supported by Smith.

THE MOTION CARRIED.

#### **OLD BUSINESS**

#### REVISE FORMAT AND INFORMATION REQUIRED OF APPORTIONMENT PLANS SUBMITTED

#### MOTION

A motion was made by Maynard to include that the city and townships are not broken, that the total population of that city or township is just listed, supported by Smith.

THE MOTION CARRIED.

#### MOTION

A motion was made by Maynard to approve the proposed wording with the above amendment, supported by DeBeaussaert.

THE MOTION CARRIED.

# MACOMB COUNTY APPORTIONMENT COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING UNOFFICIAL MINUTES – January 15, 2010

### **NEW BUSINESS**

#### ADOPTION OF BUDGET

#### **MOTION**

A motion was made by DeBeaussaert to adopt the budget, supported by Sabaugh. **THE MOTION CARRIED**.

#### OTHER BUSINESS

Plans to be submitted on February 16, 2010 by 4:30 p.m. to the Election Department to be submitted to Planning and the plan will be adopted on March 3, 2010 at 8:30 a.m.

## **PUBLIC PARTICIPATION**

None

#### <u>ADJOURNMENT</u>

#### MOTION

A motion was made by Maynard to adjourn the meeting, supported by Sabaugh. THE MOTION CARRIED.

Chair Wahby adjourned the meeting at 8.46 a.m., until the call of the Chair.

Ted B. Wahby, Chair

Carmella Sabaugh, Clerk

